In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency (England &

walsiles 20 Notice of administrator’s progress report

g

Companies House

TUESDAY

T

30/10/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

r Company details
Company number l? ,?[G_IF'?’_Q—FG

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Ditecsa UK Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Peter

Surname O'Hara

! Administrator’s address

Building name!numberl Wesley House

Street { Huddersfield Road

Post town | Birstall, Batley

County/Region | West Yorkshire

Postcode (wlFf1 71 Telels

Country

l Administrator’s name @

Full forename({s) © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname another administrator,

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number l © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Street l ancther administrator,
|

Post town |

County/Region J

ok | [ [ [ [ [

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

Period of progress report

5 B3 [2fof1[s

To date

5o Bl Pfof1ls

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X

/

Signature date

o KT 'Blls

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have 1o give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Alt information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[ Gmacename— Mike Sharp @ Where to send
e O'Hara & Co You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Addss Wesley House
i Y The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
] Huddersfield Road Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
) DX 33050 Cardiff,
| P Birstall, Batley
CountyfRegion West Yorkshire

l Lountry

'Dx

Telephone

01924 477449

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O Yeu have signed the form.

[_“‘;‘"”—W ,F— ‘T—F r l—é_ [E—p_ nFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshause
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Ditecsa UK Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator's Trading Account

Statement From 231/03/2017 From 31/03/2017
of Affairs To 30/09/2018 To 30/09/2018
£ £ £
PURCHASES
Purchases (1) 521.55 521.55
(521.55) (521.55)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour 16,425.07 16,425.07
Employees Expenses 6.427.14 6,427.14
(22,852.21) (22,852.21)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
4,000.00 4,000.00
1,404.88 1,404.88
4,746.60 4,746.60
Payroll Expenses 200.00 200.00
(10,351.48) (10,351.48)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) {33,725.24) (33,725.24)

Page 1 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

26 October 2018 16:56



Ditecsa UK Limited
{In Administration)
Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 31/03/2017 From 31/03/2017
of Affairs To 30/09/2018 To 30/09/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery 3,182.00 3,182.00
Uncertain Work in Progress (Manchester) 371,409.99 371,409.99
1,174,264.00 Work-In-Progress (Worksop) NIL NIL
Uncertain Book Debts (Manchester) NIL NIL
1,730,798.00 Book Debts (Worksop) NIL NIL
Rent Deposits 5,177.00 5,177.00
Yorkshire Water Refund 20.21 20.21
212,128.00 Cash at Bank (Euro Account) NIL NIL
433,778.00 Cash at Bank (Sterling Account) 622,545.35 622 545,35
Cash in Hand of Solicitors 4,553.86 4,653.86
Petty cash realisation 46.06 46.06
Bank Interest Gross 533.46 533.46
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (33,725.24) (33,725.24)
Contribution to Costs 20,000.00 20,000.00
Linde Contract NIL NIL
993,742.69 993,742.69
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Remuneration NIL NIL
Petitioners Deposit 1,550.00 1,5650.00
Specific Bond (1,520.00) (1,520.00)
Pre-Appointment Time Costs {14,190.00) {14,190.00)
Quantity Surveyors Fees (186,703.54) (186,703.54)
Agents Fees (Chattel Assets) (2,322.70) (2,322.70})
Legal Fees (29,665.60) (29,665.60)
Counsels Fees (1,500.00}) (1,500.00)
Petitioners Legal Fees (5,290.00) (5,290.00)
Additional Works in Manchester (Spain NIL NIL
Statutory Advertising {143.00) (143.00)
Rents Payable (5,500.00) {5,500.00)
Insurance of Assets (222.00) (222.00)
Wages & Salaries NIL NIL
Carriage Charges (125.00) (125.00)
(245,631.84) (245,631.84)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,000.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,741,249.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{1,500.00) Employees NIL NIL
(822,526.00) Inter-Company NIL NIL
(2,291.00) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE / NIC) NIL NIL
(85,590.00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
(538.00) HM Revenue & Customs (CIS) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10,000.00) Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

26 October 2018 16.56



{1,115,726.00} 748,110.85 748,110.85

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 15,314.39
Bank 1 Current 732,796.46
748,110.85
Peter O'Hara

Administrator

Page 3of3 IPS SQL Ver 2012.10 26 Qctober 2018 16:56



Qur Ref: POH/MJS
Your Ref:

26 October 2018 O, Hara
& Co

To the Creditors

Wesley House
Huddersfield Road
Birstall
Batley
WE17 9E]

Tel: 01924 477449
Fax: 01924 475262

i Asseciation

=

Dear Sirs

DITECSA UK LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

Pursuant to Rule 18.6 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016, | write to
provide you with a progress report on the above matter. Enclosed for your attention is
a copy of my up to date receipts and payments account and a time costs summary in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 format. This report should be read in conjunction
with my report and proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration of the
above company sent to creditors on the 26™ May 2017 and the previous progress
report dated 18" April 2018.

1. Details of Appointment
Name of Company: Ditecsa UK Limited
Company number: 09668975

Court reference: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registry, no 330 of 2017

Registered office: Wesley House
Huddersfield Road
Birstall
Batley
WF17 9EJ

Administrator: Peter O'Hara
Date of appointment: 31 March 2017

Authorising Body: Insolvency Practitioners Association
IP number 6371

By order of the High Court of Justice dated 21% February 2018 the
administration was extended until the 31% March 2019. The reason for the
extension was to enable me to continue to pursue the substantial ¢claim in the
adjudication against Siro (UK) Limited (now Cerealto (UK) Limited)

Crifare & Coo v trading stvbe o 0YHO0 [,

Enail: insol@ohara.ce.tk | Website: www.ohara.co.nk

Direotize Peter O'Hara FABRP MIPPA AC TS Mike Sharp M Oven Kachryn A Sharp Compuny Numbur 0

Pozes 03 Haza s licensed b dhe Tisolvenos Practinoners Assediation, VAT Number 102 12500




Asset Realisations
A Chattel Assets and Stock

All chattel assets have been realised as set out in my first report to creditors. |
have not been made aware of any additional chattel assets and do not expect
to make any further recoveries of this nature.

B Rent Deposits
| have recovered a further rent deposit of £70 since my last report
C Interest

Additional bank interest of £102.76 has been received on monies held by me
in the administration since the last report

D LINDE Contract - Manchester

The final retention of £58,354 has been released by Linde in accordance with
the terms of the contract and is included in the attached figures. No
deductions were made nor any claims for rectification for defects. The total
realised in the administration under this contract is £429,764.

Without the assistance of Ditecsa SA, this contract could not have been
completed and the Company would have faced contractual claims from Linde.
The costs incurred by Ditecsa SA in completing the works have now been
received and are being verified. The costs of completing the contract from the
31 March 2017 to its completion are an expense of the administration. | am
seeking to agree final figures (estimated at 28,000 euros) which will be paid
once the figure has been agreed.

E SIRO (CEREALTOQ) Contract - Worksop

The main purpose of the administration is to enable the Company to pursue
an adjudication in respect of a contract undertaken by the Company at a site
in Worksop with SIRO UK Limited (now rebranded CERALTO UK Limited).

As previously indicated, | have appointed Cooper & Hall to quantify the
Company’s claim and prepare the supporting evidence and documentation for
the purposes of the adjudication and Hawkswell Kilvington as solicitors to
pursue the adjudication on behalf of the Company

The claim is extensive and complex and has resulted in a number of progress
and strategic planning meetings being necessary between myself and the
professionals concerned. It was decided that before the matter progressed to
formal adjudication, the claim should be discussed quantity surveyor to
quantity surveyor with a view to narrowing down the issues in dispute to be
determined at the adjudication.

So that creditors can understand the enormity of the task, my quantity
surveyors have established that there were over 400 variations to the original
contract which are having a significant impact on the level of the claim over
and above the original contract price.

| can confirm that since my last report, significant progress has been made
between the dquantity surveyors to reduce the issues in dispute. The
frequency of the meetings was increased to a fortnightly arrangement to
speed up the process. Because of the positive way in which the quantity
surveyors’ meetings were progressing, the adjudication was adjourned in May
to give them sufficient time to conclude their investigations, discussions and
conclusions.



The general impression from those meetings and discussions is that there is a
good chance of a substantial award being made in favour of the Company. As
previously stated, | have held regular meetings with my professional advisers
at which | have consistently considered whether it is worth the expense
involved to pursue the investigations and the adjudication. The advice | have
received throughout is that the claim is worth pursuing and if successful will be
of significant benefit to creditors generally.

My quantity surveyors have uncovered evidence which indicates that whilst
the Company was removed from site in February 2017, CEREALTO UK
Limited's representatives had authorised extensions of time to complete the
ever evolving works well beyond that date. My advisers are confident that
CEREALTO UK Limited was not entitled to terminate the contract by refusing
access to site. This means that CERAELTO UK Limited were the defaulting
party not SIRO UK Limited and as a consequence the company's claim is
strengthened.

The one issue which is crucial to the overall position is the level of any defects
claims which CEREALTO UK Limited may seek to set off against the claim.
This information is currently awaited and will hopefully be available by
November 2018. The Linde contract has demonstrated that the Company
undertook works to a high standard and any claims to set off will need to be
carefully scrutinised and will be disputed if found to be inflated. | anticipate
that it will take a significant part of November to analyse this. The adjudication
has been adjourned until the 30" November to enable these investigations to
be concluded.

The formutation of the claim has also involved various members of staff of
Ditecsa SA who were involved in the contract. An additional expense of the
administration will be the cost of co opting the involvement of Ditecsa SA and
its staff. Various meetings, conference calls and visits from the staff of
Ditecsa SA’s staff in Spain and elsewhere in Europe have been necessary to
understand the mechanics of the contract and legal obligations and
requirements of both parties to the building works and the instructions given to
the company by CEREALTO by those involved at the time.

Creditors have raised the issue of the acceptance of their claims in the
administration. As part of the exercise of dealing with the adjudication, my
quantity surveyors have been instructed to ensure that the claims submitted
are correct. Until CEREALTO disclose details of sums paid to subcontractors
and to Tolent (as the replacement main contractor), the final assessment of
the creditors’ claims cannot be determined. Progress has been made and the
majority of the smaller claims have now been accepted.

Creditors

Secured

There are no secured creditors
Preferential

Whilst the director's estimated statement of affairs anticipated arrears of
pay/holiday pay to be approximately £3,000, no claim has yet been received.
This may be due to the fact that the Company had only one employee as at
the date of the administration and she was retained by the Company up to her
death in October. Consequently it is anticipated that there wili be no claim by
this class of creditor.



Unsecured

The director's statement of affairs anticipated claims in the region of
£4,653,156. To date | have received claims totalling £3,389,035. The
following issues remain outstanding:

1 As previously indicated the remaining claims are being verified by the
quantity surveyors.

2 The above figures do not include the claim from Ditecsa SA. Ditecsa SA
have informed me that SIRO had obtained a performance bond from Banco
Santander which SIRO have enforced, Banco Santander has made payment
as required by Spanish law and Ditecsa SA has been required to reimburse
the bank under its guarantee. The amount guaranteed was £550,000. | have
been advised that this will form part of the claim in the adjudication. Any
amount specifically awarded for this item will be payable by me to Ditecsa SA
in full. Ditecsa SA's claim both at unsecured and administration expense
level is still being resolved.

Administrators’ Remuneration

My post appointment time costs are reflected in the attached Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 time costs summary and total £146,780. | have not
drawn any fees on account against these costs to date.

As can be seen, my costs which have accrued since the 31% March 2018 are
in the sum of £31,650

The original assessment of £125,244, has now been exceeded. | must
therefore request authorisation from the creditors both to increase that figure,
and to incur additional costs to bring this matter to a conclusion.

At this point in time, | am not seeking to draw any fees. To date | have not
taken any fees except the pre administration costs previously agreed.

{ anticipate that there will be additional administrator's costs of £35,000
required to bring the adjudication to a conclusion. That figure is almost
entirely comprised of costs incurred in pursuing the adjudication. There will be
some minor compliance costs. It is also based on the premise that the
administration will be concluded before the 31 March 2019 and will not
require any further extensions. It is also based on the premise that the
adjudication has to proceed to a hearing. If the dispute can be settled
beforehand, the costs will be reduced accordingly.

Creditors should be aware that the advice | have received is that if the
adjudication is pursued and successful, creditors should be paid in full. There
may be a surpius to the shareholder. If the adjudication were to be
discontinued, creditors would receive less than 20p in the £

As a resolution from the creditors is required for me to incur these additional
costs, | am proposing to deal with the resolution by way of correspondence
only. Attached is a proxy for creditors to consider and return. Please note
that the final date for submission of the proxy is 30" November 2018

My quantity surveyors have almost concluded their involvement in this matter.
| anticipate that their additional costs should not exceed £25,000.

My lawyers will from now on be the main driving force in this adjudication. |
have received costs estimates as high as £60,000 in the event that the
adjudication is contested and has to be pursued to a final determination.



4. Conclusion

| trust the above is self-explanatory although should you require any further
information, please do not hesitate to contact me. In the meantime, | can
confirm that the Administration Order will automatically end on 30" March
2019. | anticipate that the adjudication should be concluded before that date
and only if enforcement of the award is outstanding do | anticipate having to
seek a further extension of the order.

Yours faithfully

~Peler O'Hara
Administrator



RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery

Work in Progress {(Manchester)
Rent Deposits

Yorkshire Water Refund

Cash at Bank (Sterling Account)

Cash in Hand of Solicitors
Petty cash realisation
Bank Interest Gross
Contribution to Costs
Petitioners Deposit

PAYMENTS

Purchases (1)

Direct Labour

Employees Expenses

Rents

Telephone

PAYEMNIC

Payroll Expenses

Specific Bond
Pre-Appointment Time Costs
Quantity Surveyors Fees
Agents Fees {Chattel Assets)
Legal Fees

Counsels Fees

Petitioners Legal Fees
Statutory Advertising

Rents Payable

Insurance of Assets

Carriage Charges

Net Receipts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable
Bank 1 Current

Page 1 of 1

Ditecsa UK Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 31/03/2017 From 01/04/2018 Total
of Affairs To 31/03/2018 To 03/10/2018

{£) (£) (£) (£)

3,182.00 0.00 3,182.00

Uncertain 371,409.99 58,354.71 429,764.70

5,107.00 70.00 5,177.00

20.21 Q.00 20.21

433,778.00 622,545.35 0.00 622.545.35

4,553.86 0.00 4 553.86

46.06 000 46.06

330.59 202.87 533.46

20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00

1,550.00 0.00 1,550.00

1,028,745.06 58,627.58 1,087,372.64

521.55 0.00 521.55

16,425.07 0.00 16,425.07

6,427.14 0.00 6,427.14

4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00

1,404.88 0.00 1,404.88

4,746.60 0.00 4, 746.60

200.00 0.00 200.00

1,520.00 0.00 1,520.00

14,190.00 0.00 14,190.00

101,353.63 85,349.91 186,703.54

2,322.70 0.00 2,322.70

15,398.10 14,267.50 29,665.60

1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00

5,290.00 0.00 5,290.00

143.00 0.00 143.00

5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00

222.00 0.00 222.00

0.00 125.00 125.00

.~ 181,164.67 99,742.41 280,907.08

847,580.39 (41,114.83) 806,465.56

20,240.58 {4,926.19) 15,314.39

827,976.21 (36,825.04) 791,151.17

848,216.79 {41,751.23) 806,465.56

IPS SQL Ver 2010 01

29 Qctober 2018 13 51



8t:LL BLOZ 4200120 T

FL-10-G} UOisIap

Z o | abed

000 Pawie|) sjuswasngsig pjo)
00’0 powne| see4 jBjo]
8Z'GZE 00°059'1E 0€" 26 059 15°6% 000 ot I Sinoy jejyo |
000 0o oo [«lo0] 000 000 000G Buipey)
Pl 298 0% 192} 0G€E 0o 080 oo 062 S|assy jo uonesieay
09 008 05 4548 05z aco k2L 000 oLo suonebinsasu)
00 00E 00 GO0'E 000t oco Q001 oo 000 Sioypal)
00 00E 00 0¥e 080 oco 08 C 0o ooo stslep oyoads aser)
0L LEE 00 §8E'€2 9604 0c 9 0262 00§ 0L 8 Builueld P LOREASIURIDY
(3) aaey Jjeis uoddng $S|BUOISSB)0Ig
Aunoy abeieay (3} 1500 awny SINOH Jejo | P SJURJSISSY 10jUBG JBYIO sobeuepy Jaupeg UoIUNS YO JC LOIEIHISSE|D

8102/60/0€ ©1 81L02/¥0/1L0 ‘wold
58p0) eloid Juswiuioddy 1504 iy

PSHLI YN 508113 - 96£Q

Arewwng js03 @ ew) 6diS - Anug awiy



bGIEL 81L0Z 4290100 ¥2

Fi-10-G1 Uoisiap

Z Jjo | abed

000 peluie| ) SHaWASINgsIg {e10}

000 polwire}n sead |R10 ]
8067 00 0BL'9VL 09'v04 08 I8 0L°z61 000 0L 6ST SANOH |ey0 4
0l 642 05 404'S og gt 000 06 €l coo ot Buipely
Gl 268 0s LBS'LL oz 09 000 0E 8L 000 06 \¥ §jasgy JO uonesijeay
+Z 082 00 525'EL 09 0% 000 0518 ooe 016 sucneBisasu)
82 0LT 05 /G Y2 0916 0z Ot Gt a0 Dl 6E SI0UpaID
877 Q0 0LL'e oL e 000 Dre oco 000 Siapep ayads ase)
9. 862 06 Z6G'ER 0B BLT 09 sy 0069 aco 0Z 591 Buluueld B UONBASIUILIPY
{3) ey Heis yoddng S{PUCISEaJ0IY
Aunoy abeloay {3) 1800 auny SJNOH [ejoL 7 SIUB)SISSY 101008 S0 1afieuey ipupey UOLIDLN § HIDAR JO UDIBM)SSED)

81L02/60/0¢€ -0L L102/C0/LE "Woly
sapon Joeloid yuswiuioddy Jsod (v

paywIT N eSS3NQ - 96£d

Alewwng 3so09 g swi] 6dIS - Aju3z swiy



HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY 330 OF 2017
NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF DECISION PROCEDURE BY CORRESPONDENCE ONLY

The following resolutions are today submitted to creditors in accordance with the attached report
with a view to a decision being made on the 30" November 2018 (the Decision Date).

Decisions being proposed are set out in paragraph 3 of the administrators report attached,

This notice is sent by PETER O’HARA of O'Hara & Co Wesley House Huddersfield Road Birstall
Batley WF17 9EJ (tel 01924 477449) who was appointed as Administrator of the Company on the
31* March 2017.

Voting — In accordance with the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 all proxy forms together
with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted must be completed and returned by one of
the methods set out below:

By post to; O'Hara & Co Wesley House Huddersfield Road Birstall Batley WF17 9EJ
By email to: peter chara@ohara.co uk

Please note that if you are sending forms by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time sef out below. Unless shown to
the contrary, email is treated as delivered at 8am on the next business day after it was sent.

All proofs of debt must be delivered by 4pm on the business day prior to the Decision Date failing
which the vote by the creditors wilt be disregarded.

A Creditor whose debt 1s treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) must still deliver a
proof if that creditor wishes to vote.

Creditors are referred to the following appendices attached to this report:
Appendix | Creditors' rights to reguest a physical meeting

Appendix Il Extract from the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 relating to Creditor's
rights to request further information

Appendix Hi Extract from the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 relating to Office
Holders’ Remuneration

Appendix IV Proof of Debt and Proxy forms

Date 26 ber 2018

Signed

_Peter-OHara
Adminisjrator



Appendix |

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS TQ REQUEST A PHYSICAL MEETING IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 246ZE OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986.

Creditors who meet the thresholds in Section 246ZE(7) of the Insolvency Act 1986 may within five
business days from the date of delivery of this nolice require a physical meeting to be held to
consider the matter.

For the purposes of the above the minimum number of creditors or contributories is any of the
following:

»  10% in value of the creditors or contributories
=  10% in number of the creditors or contributories
» 10 creditors or contributories

Notice of such a request should be sent to the administrator Peter O'Hara at O'Hara & Co Wesley
House Huddersfield Road Birstall Batley WF17 9EJ or to peter ohara@ohara.co.uk with clear signed
evidence of all supporters attached.




Appendix I

AN EXTRACT FROM THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016 RELATING TO
CREDITORS’ RIGHTS TO REQUEST ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FROM THE LIQUIDATOR.

1. The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in
a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d} or a final report under rule 18.14:

a} A secured creditor;

b) An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question),

¢) Members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;

d) Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court, or

e) Any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of
the court.

2. A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be
made or filed with the court (as applicable} within 21 days of receipt of the report by the
person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or
creditor,

3 The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request, respond to the person or
persons who requested the information by

a) Providing all the information reguested;
b) Providing some of the information requested; or
¢} Declining to provide the information requested

4, The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if:

a) The time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
b) Disclosure of the information would ke prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
c) Disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against

any person; or
d} The office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

5. An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons
for s0 doing

6. A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not

be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of;

a) The office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
b) The expiry of the 14 days within with an office-holder must respond to a request.

7. The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph {6).



Appendix i

AN EXTRACT FROM THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016 RELATING
TO OFFICE HOLDERS’ REMUNERATION

Rule 18.34

1. This rule applies to an appiication in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by
a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that:

a) The remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

b) The basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18 18, 18.19, 18.20
and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

¢} The expenses incurred by the office-hoider are in all the circumstances excessive

2. The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable:

a) A secured creditor,
b) An unsecurad creditor with either
i. The concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that
creditor); or
i The permission of the court; or
¢) Ina members’ voluntary winding up:
i  Members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members
having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
ii. A member of the company with the permission of the court.

3. The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt
by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule
18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in
question ("the relevant report”).

Rule 18.36

1. This rule applies to applications made with permission under rule 18.34.

2. Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard

3. The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice

stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.

4, If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders:

a) An order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
b} An order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
¢)  An order changing the basis of remuneration;
d) An order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy,
e} An order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by:
i. The administrator or liquidator of the administrator's or liquidator's personal
representative to the company; or
i. The trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the court may
specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
fy  Any other order that it thinks just.



Prox~ (Members' or Creditors’
Administration

Rule 16 3

(Formerly Form 8 5)

Please give full name and
address for communication

Any other resolutions which the
proxy-holder is to propose or
vote in favour of or against
should be set out in numbered
paragraphs in the 5pace
provided below paragraph 1 If
more room s required pleas use
the other side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed In
person

in The Matter Of Ditecsa UK Limited
And
In The Matter Of The Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Creditor

Address

Voting instructions for resolutions

Resolutions

i.  That the Administrator be authorised to draw £146,780 remuneration
for the period from 31 March 2014 to 30 September 2018 Agree/Reject

ii. That the Administrator be authorised to incur additional fees up to

a maximum of £35,000 from 1 October 2018 to the termination
of the Administration Agree/Reject

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature




